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Sonja Smith 

From: 

Sent: 

To: Sonia Smith 
cc Ann Marie Donlon 

Subject: 

Attachments: 091026 EPA W D L  doc, Image0001 JPG Image0002 JPG 

David Hugh-Jones [david@oysters CO uk] 

28 October 2009 21 52 

FW Env Licensing programme Midleton W P  D0056-01 (1) 

ji ,erif - Scnja 

Tnar!k you very i w c l i  for getting what I sent you up on to the web so fast. Actually faster than I thought, because I 
was told my first e-inail did!!'! go as I had too many attachments with  it^ 
another table and a f e w  more bits What I sent you the next morning was as above. which you naturally thought 
was The same letter liowever. I added an interesting table to the updated letter wtiich shows that the hydi-auk 
hac! is about 3 5, tirnes too large for the plant. which is similar to the 3.6-4~4 times too large for the BOD load 

l vw~ci~lii be very grateful if you could replace the first letter with the updated letter above - and I am really sorry for 
rhe rrotibie 

3e.r :wst1+2s 

and so I took the opportunity to add 

From: David Hugh-Jones [mailto:david@oysters.co.uk] 
Sent: 27 October 2009 1O:OO 
To: Sonja Smith; Ann Marie Donlon (a.donlon@epa.ie) 
Cc: 'tristan@oysters.co.uk' 
Subject: Env. Licensing programme Midleton WWTP D0056-01 (1) 

Dear Sonja, 

I am hoping that you are still dealing with submissions re WWD Licensing. I would like to comment on the last two 
letters posted by you on the Midleton WWTP site and attach a letter and the start of copies of references, which I 
will send on further e-mails as they are 2MB each. I do hope that actually this will save you some scanning, but I 
apologise for the hassle, but we have the threat of a postal strike in the UK. 

I am copying this to Ann Marie Donlon also 

With many thanks 

David Hugh-Jones 

Atlantic Shellfish Ltd. 
c/o The Thatched Cottage 
Penberth 
St. Buryan 
Penzance 
Cornwall TR19 6HJ 
Tel. +44 1736 81 0659 

~~~~~~~~ ~~~~~~~ ~~~ 

'I'liis i'niail has bccn scanncd by the McssaycLahs Eniail Sccurity Spstcm. 
1,'or more information please visit http:/iw~\.w.messagelabs.coin~cmail 
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At l an t i c  S h e l l f i s h  Ltd.  
Rossmore, Carrigtwohill, Co. Cork,  I re land  

Tel: + 353 21 4883248 
'0 Fax: + 353 21 4883702 'e 1 o' Email: farm@oysters.co.uk 

~~~ .. ~~ 

linvironmcntal 1,icensing Programme. 
Olticc of Climate, 1.icensing and Resource Use, 
I~hvirontncntal Protection Agency. 
I'.O.Uox 3000. 
Johnstown Castle Estate. 
Co. \VesI'ord. 
Ircland. 

26"' October 3009 

Dear Sirs 

Application by Cork County Council for a Waste Water Discharge Licence for Midleton 
WWTP, Co. Cork : D0056-01. 

I \vas very gratctiil to see your two further requests to Cork County Council Ibr more information i n  
rcgard to their application for a Waste Water Discharge Licence Ibr Midleton W W I P .  but w;as 

cnclosurc ol'the 4'") and 29"' September. I hopc that you will agree with my overview. below; o l thc  
('otinty Council's replies to your questions, which I havc expanded upon in an Appendix to this 
lctter. 

dwply disappointed i n  the substancc of thc  replies yo~i wcre given in their two lettcrs of IS 111, (with ,. 

'l'aking the questions and answers to their Bullet Points (B.Pt.) : 

Kl't. 3(2) "% I'L t o  he contribzr/er/ h?, non-c/onre.stic ~rc/ivi/;c.s?" You are advised that these arc 
"nrgligiblc" - with no discussion of the loading contribution ltom commercial, 
industrial. institutional or tourism sources. This statement cannot be correct. 

"n./tr.s.s lotrcl 01 PE ~fn'crsle wrrler los/ in .s/ornl oivt.flov.v'!" This question was not 
answered - y o u  were just given the hydraulic volumes. 

"l~wcrkdown bj ,  s071ree qf:floii~ ofprifniwj, thc/itrrge?" Two sources only were 
mentioned. No detail was provided and the large. daily, unknown llow ol3.5OOm3. 
which I have bccn drawing to yo~i r  attention. was still unaccounted for. 

l3.l't. 5 .  

1+.1't. 7( I )  

7( 3) ''/>&'k' (?//~riixury u'ischcrrgr:' " Their answer was. "No DWF for the primary 
discharge can he provided" (!) 

7(3)  '.MLI.Y.s loid ccilczrlution qf>wiintrry cli.schcrrge?" N o  attempt at any 
calculation was made - just theoretical loads based on (wrong) consent standards 
were given. 
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B.Pt. 9. "...and udi,i.re whcthei. /here i.r gruvityflolc: fiim .storin /nrik,s? " 1 do not believe that 
the County Council are telling the truth \vhen they sa). "/liere is no gr.m' i t~~/ lon 
/i.oi7i  he /aiik.s 10 /he i.iwr.. " I offer eight pieces ofevidence. including that o f  o\m 
eyes. 

M I .  IO( I - m e t h e r .  ,s~oi~pl  i ~ I . c ~ ~ z o l l ~ s , j ~ o ~ j l  ~ ~ ~ i i i ~ k  \;o. 2 clkid Buiiiijucur.rL7 s i j .  3 
primping .s/~rrions nr.e piiiipd ( I  would add gravitated) fo Uo//inucirr.r.cr \'o. I und 
{Or~c~ui.dcd tu /he titlo/ t m k  ut Krr/iicoursey? " The discussion about the overflow 
system at the Rathcoursey Tank has nothing to do u i th  the question and this spurious 
answer must surely he taken to he evasion of the question. 

"c.on/;i.molion tiirrl t h  /?riniarj. d i s d m ~ e  poi171 is d s o  il .sIorni  owt'fluii.' " This was 
also just not answered. 

1 0(?) 

I am quite certain that you will not be satisfied with anything that might be taken to bc c\:asion. or 
deliberate niis-answering of thc questions you have posed, but. because we are dcaling with 
information that has a direct impact on human health via the contamination o f  these oyster beds. I 
hopc you will now insist on a level ofclarity and truthfulness that Local Authorities may not have 
been accustomed to prwiding i n  the past. Irish shclllish fartncrs also need to know that you arc 
prepared to champion the cause of water quality in designated shellfish areas, where the standards 
that you set for W w 7 P  performance have to he nothing short of, "en/ire/y effectiw nt oil limes. 

I don't know how much guidance you may ha\:e received li.oin the FSAI in relation to the 
microbiological standards required fbr shellfish waters. The quote I have taken in the paragraph 
above. conies from the Food Standards Agency Scotland in relation to the 1,och Ryan Oyster 
Fishery in Scotland. \vhich we nianage. and I enclosc a copy (1). 11 was inadc ahou1 a proposal 10 

discharge the treated erllueiit of  Stanraer (pop. 12,000) into the middle of the  loch. SEPA took the 
stand that such a discharge could never bc made in such a way that. "unj. maiiugcd risk leiv/ niii.s/ 

be derermiried /o he ei?fii,e/j. effecfiw u/ dl times" and Scottish Water, with the full support ol'the 
Scottish (;overnmcnt. will now pipe the treated effluent 8 miles o\wlaiid to the open sea. 

As you know. norovirus. which is responsible for the food poisoning caused by shellfish. cannot he 
easily dcpui-ated in our U V  systems and can remain viable in shellfish tissue I'or many wecks. ?he 
EU requires 2 months relaying in clean watcr to make contaminated shellfish saleahle. but thc Iatcst 
F A O W l I O  Codex Coinmittcc on I o o d  1 lygienc (July 2009) advises that viruses "hulv heeri 
oh.servetl 10 persist iii coiifunii i irr let/ h i i d w  nioliuscs for a/ leusf & I O  weeks. " Thus a just a single 
polluting incident every 6-10 weeks such as. very commonly. a storm or emergency overllow. or 
sludge cart-y-over event. will incan that consumption of shcllfish from the receiving water will hc 
permanently hazardous to public health. ~'Li i t irc~) ,  efficri1.e IrcuImcriI ut uii /inic.s thus equates. 
unforlunafely. to a standard of zero-tolcrance to WWI'I' failure. 

It would appear that Cork County Council are not prcpai-ed to accept that their plant has to meet 
such a high standard, or that this obligation carries over into the standard of clarity and truthfulness 
required in all things to do lvitti waste water discharge to shellfish waters. including thc keeping of 
accurate records on all aspects oftlic collection system and treatment plan(. 

By their refusal to answer your questions ahovc. \vhicli I elaborate on later. I believe the County 
Council arc guilty of deliberately attempting IO conceal that further large volumes of untreated 
scwage are being discharged to the estuary. I n  the case oftheir denial of deliberately shedding load 
via unrecorded. gravity overf low from the storm tanks. I believe that they arc being untruthful. 

.. 

.. 
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I bclicvc that the County Council 1ial.c contravened Section 35 of the Waste Water Discharge 
(i\uthorisaricin) Regulations, 2007, (S.I. No. 684 of2007). which states: 

35.( I ) .1 piwoii  .shuil iiof./irrtii.sh i i~furi i i ir~ion o r  tlocrriiieni~iiion iri .supporf of'un opplicuiion o r  it7 
t.i'..sj?on.se io  Lriiy nofice i.smed b. /he ilgei?cj,,fiir the purposes of'/hese Regrrlrr/ioii.s ii'hich he or she 
ki7ow.s / U  he,fdse  o r  itii.s/euditig in u iiiuieriid re.yec/ und c117j' ptwon who does so coininits un 
O~~CIWC.  

(2)  -4 per.si)n wl7o.ftril.c fo  conrply ivifh U noiice i.ssiri4 17). [he A g e m j  or IO  pro1.icle infiirrnir/ioti 
//7Ll/ /he .-f,?l'l7CJ' t'Cl/Uil'C.S l/l7dk't' fheSe /<C'c~21/ufioil.S C(lll7l?i;/,S U17 OffiI7Ce. 

I~iirthcrmorc. knowing all that the Agency has been advised of  in our many letters and submissions: 
about this grossly over-loaded plant. I beliew that the Agency should not now grant any 
authorisation lor the Midleton LV 
1101 p m i  un t i irrh~ri .s i~~ion, fb~ LI iwsir  ivuier tli.schtrr,yc ii,hich in the opinion ofihe i!gei71J'. ivii/- 

1' discharges. 1 ani rclying on Section 6 (3) "7he A g ~ w c y  shrril 

( a )  L'irrr.sc' (I tielrrioruiion in /he cheniicul or ecologictri .SIUIIIS /or ecolo~ic.irlporeii/itri LIS [lie 
ctrs~' miry hej ii7 /he rcceiviiig water. The Owenaciirra and North Channel estuaries 
("Mritloag Point upstream to Ihnyourney River conlluence" (i.e. I3ailick I ) )  have been 
downgraded froin intermediate to eutrophic status (S.1. No. 44012004). 

(1,) euc/rrtic, o r  conrpro~lzi,se the frchiewnrrnl o f . .  . . . en~~iroi?nieni~r~ c / z ~ d i l ) ;  ,slu?iduvd.s es/uhli.shed 
rrnder i~oiioi~til I<egirlulion.s in relu/i(~ii 10 di~e.signulcd,, . s/ic.llfi.sli wnlevs..  , , . . , 'l'hc North 
Channel Oyster Fishery. above the primary discharge, and parts of the Lower Harbour 
Oyster Fishcry. below thc primary dischargc: w r c  designated as shelllisli waters under the 
European Communities (Quality of Shelllisli Walers) (Amendment) Regulatioiis. 2009. (S.I .  
N o .  55 of2009) on 10"' February 2009. The poor virological quality of these waters caused 
by thc poor trcatmcnt and numerous untreated sewage discharger to these t\vo oyster 
lisheries, gave tise to 152 reports of illness between the opening of the plant on 1" July 
2000 and the closure ofthc fishcries on 15"' Octobei- 2002. 

I trust that y o u  will now be asking Cork County Council 10 liirnish ireplies to the questions you have 
poscd and I hopc this letter and its appendix hiwe bccn uscfiil. 

I ~ v o ~ i l d  be grateful if1 may reserve the right to present further evidence. should this be necessary, 
\vhen I have seen the rcplics that you elicit fr tm tlic County Council. 

I am copying this letter- to all those bodies. listed alter your meeting in  early September with the 
Irish Shclliish Association. as being responsible for discharges to designated shelllish waters and to 
the I q a l  Unit  i n  the Commission. 

With many thanks for your help. 

\'ours sincerely. 

I) 1.1.1 lugll-~olles 
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APPENDIX 

Dealing with the County Council's rcplies to your letters of 18''' .August 2008 and 28'" August i n  
thcir letlers of IS"' and 39''' September. mainly contained i n  their document of4"' September: 

Bullet point 3(1). 1 note that your enquiries have now clicited rises for the PE of Midlcton from 
10.000 in thc first application of 14'" Lleccmbcr 2007 (because this is what the WWTP was 
designed for). to a domestic PE of 15.000 in the second application o126'h May 2008 (because this 
is what is planned lor the upgraded plant). and. now, 3 months latcr: to 16.642 based on planning 
permissions. as you rcqucsted. 

1 would. however, be grateful if y o u  can tell me why it is that the PE of the  plant cannot be 
calculated l'rom more direct ineasurcnicnt as instructed in the IJWLVI Directive (Articlc 4.4) and in 
the Regulations (S.1. No. 254/2001). and as called for by you in  your own letter re the Rinpsend 
WWTP dated 27"' No\:enibcr 2008. from which I quote: 

-,4tYicie 16 ~'olllplitrncc~ Rcylrii.cn1enl.s. 

2 . I'ro~idc~ 0'c.iuil.c. of the p o ~ ~ ~ ~ l r i ~ i o n  etpiwlenr (p.e) loud in uccordutice wirh /he definirion 
/pr.oi,i~/ed heloic,) i?f,ni>pir/utirn~ cyiiii~11ei:anr a.? .specified in rhe llusrc Mbter Lli,seliut*,ye 
il uthorisuiions) Kc,quliiiion.s 200 - und idenr$; 1r~nds (hisioriculj iii rlie,f;,yur.c.c tilid ulso iticntifi, 
/he ~~redicier/,firiirrc p e .  :- 

"~p~ipultrrion i~cpivulent " is ( I  tiieu.cirrc ?for.gut:anic hiodeg~adrrhle lord und u populorion of  i t i  p e  ) 
nieans rhe orgatiic hiodeicgr.trc/uirrhle loud Iiui~i17~q u,fii.e-duj bioehcniicnl oqgen deeniuntl (B0D-i) of' 
6Og of osygeii per duj.: tire lond being cnlcrrlnfed on tire bnsis of tire mnsiinrrm overoge weeklv 
lorid entering tire wnste woter ivorks during tire year, escluding urrrisrrrrl sitriotions smir os those 
due to hemy min. 

This seeins to be an instruction that is quite clcar and. if this is the way you require the PE to be 
calculated lor Kingsrnd. I do not sec w h y  Midleton should be based on planning permissions. 
which the County Council are still onl!. able to say .'W. bc comect'? 

I h a w  collared the inaxiniuni weekly loads recorded as being receivcd by Midlcton Wlb ' lP .  using 
the on-site laboratory (Confidence Grade 1 ) COD determinations (converting COD to BOD in the 
ratio 2:l), and external laboratory BOD determinations, in the tablc bclow. I have included the 
maximum daily rainfall in the period. the number of samples and the volume of storm overflows. 
which uould have proportionately reduced the loads recorded as entering thc plant. 1 imagine this 
method of calculating the maximum BOD load. which could need treating. is not a particularly 
exact science because of freak loads, so 1 have included more weeks in a year if thcy arc o l t h e  
same order as the maximum. to give a feel for thcir frcqucncy. 
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kl. dhirnnrn . '  

expressed a s  average PWday. 
average weekly load taken from the Plant  Operator 's  Monthly Reports  and  

'laking those weeks where there are no storm overtlows to speak of(<50ni3 in total) and less than 
51nin ofrain. which I have marked in bold above, we arc lcfi with a conservative average for the 
maximum weekly load of 26,856 PE/day. This is 6194 higher than the latest dctcrmination of 
16.642 as the domestic PE: 169% greater than the PI: on which this plant was designed and 3.6 
times greater  than thc load, which my consulting cnginecr advises can he treated in this plant  
(about  150kg UO1)lday o r  7,500 1'15). 

'I'hc C'oiinty Council have olten claimed that  only the accredited external laboratory analysis of 
1301)5 figures should be taken, despite the fact that thc NL!WW Study o f 2 0 0 6  g a w  the on-site 
1abor;llory Y'onlidcnce Grade 1 ". Only a maximum o f 2  samples are taken cach \vcck on 
' I  hursdays and 1;ridays. but weeks when only one sample \vas taken have been included. 
I'resumably the]-e will be inany plants around the country with only one sample taken per w c k .  
which is asscssed for load on thc basis of the DOEllLGlEU Regulations. On this basis. the average 
ofthose weeks in bold when there were not excessive rainfall or storm overflows: and lcaving out 
thc w r y  high iigLtrc in October 2000. as shown below, was 33,350 PE. This is nearly double the 
Iatcsl dclermination o f  16.632 as the domestic PF; 233% greater than the I'li lor which this plant 
\viis designed and 4.1 times greater  than the load I a m  advised can he trcdtcd in this plant. 
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Figures taken from the cxternal laboratory BOD records. 

21 Nov. 2008 I 1 0.2mm 
I 9 Dec. 2008 1 I 1 .31nm 35,248 14 

For clarity, these are the domcstic loads tlial were measured arri\:ing at the WWW itself and do not 
include the 2.100 PE from Irish Distillers. that is allowed down the industrial sewer. to.join tllc 
treated effluent discharge at Rathcourscy point. 

Bullet point 3(2). l'lic County Council tell us that the total PI: of the agglomeration based on 
planning permissions is 16.642 t~ 2.100 from Irish Distillers = 18,742PE. They tell us that this 
2.100 from IDI. is 1 1 %  o f t h e  total and that there is no further contribution ofnon-domestic waste. 
In het. they make this statement c Iear by continuing; "F~,~uininuiioii ofil7e p/~ir~ning q?{?!icuiiorr,s 
triid krion'ledge o f /he  loc~il  crreu . shm /hut /he norr-cJonie.sric eler~reii/ ri i/eri i ig rile LJ.71,TP i.s 
rtrgligihlr. " This is unbclicvablc nonsense. Midletoil is a thriving market town: indeed. one of the 
fastest growing of Cork's satellite towns. with a Main Street of half a kilometre, lined with shops. 
banks and professional offices on both sides. It  requires 4 new super-markets ('lcsco. Super-Valu. 
Lid1 and Aldi) and has a large ncw Omniplex cinema. 

'I'hc NUWW Study of October 2005 records thcrc are .3 primary and 4 secondary schools i n  
Midleton with an estimated I .210 students ~ also a hospital with 30 beds. The Barry Report ofJune 
2006 adds 599 PE for them. 

The Non-Technical Summary on p. 7/14 tells us that, '.T/7e seii'uge f h i z  olher. iiid~i,s/~ie,v (i.e. 
excluding IDI. and Dawn Meats) i.s ~.oIIcc/cd i'io public .sewer anti /wcr/ed in c o ~ j ~ / i i c / i o i ~  wi /h  
domestic ii'u,s/e LII /he i m u e  i i 'ciiw ireu/iiic~i/ p/oii/. " The J.B. Barry Rcport of June 2006 says that 
the Industrial 1'1' orblidleton i n  2026 will he 9.286: in 2016 is 5.254; but rather convcnicntlq. in 
2006 is zero ~ is this belicvable'? 
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You.  yourselves. published your Manual on 'l'reatment Systems for Small Business Communities, 
I3usincss. Lcisurc Centres and Hotels i n  1999 and Table 3 gave typical flow and BOD allowances. 
l 'his was updated in February 2004, when the DOE1 1I.C published the National Urban Wastewater 
Study. Volumc 2. I'art .4, entitled Methodology, Yo. 4 I'low and I.oad Assessment. Section 5 states. 
..f':.\-i.S/il7,q C lnu '  f l i / l lW L'oill/?lel'ciui Seclot' li'U.~~~ll'uiel',//ol.l' LIIId ioud 11'61s ger7erull~, L~siilrltrled usir7g 
/he w/u/iOn.~hip Conmiercid /orrr/ing = I6% ufii// ~vnirstic/rrsirkrtitifl/ /onrlirig. 7hi.F ~.cinlionshi/i 
h1i.c been nsed exieii.si\viy in /he e.slirnrrlio17 ol'floii. urid ioad,fiir design p i i p i . w , s  c m d  i.s widely 
iicccpreii U/ (I  loecd und n c r l i o i 7 d  level. " 

As ~ O L I   know^ tlic consulting engineer's omission of any sort of allowance for commercial loading, 
\vas one cm tlic key tindings in the Fchilly Report lor tlic reasons for thc under-design of Ringscnd 
W'U~~l'I'. so much so that the design load Ibr 2020 \vas actiially excecdcd in 1997. I notc. 
incidentally, that M.C. O'Sullivan's were involved i n  Midleton and Ringsend at exactly the same 
time for both the Preliminary Reports (1993) and EIS's (1997). 

B y  the time all these components are added up, together with a little tourism for the Janieson 
Centre. a current PE requirement of27.000 ~ 33.000, as calculated from the tables of maximum 
l'li's h o v e .  according to DOFIH1,C guidelines, is getting closer to tlic mark. Becausc the original 
design docs not include the oxygen requirement Cor oxidation of the nitrogen component of the 
scwigc. as my consulting engineer has argued on your  wcbsitc. the plant's maximum capacity is 
currently 1 5 0 l q  ROD'day (7.500 PE). 'l'his ligurc is agreed by the Mr. Ruddy. Technical Director 
of IPS.  the I'lant Operator. Thus it would appear that the treatment capacity of Midleton WWTI' is, 
at present. something like 3.6 ~ 4.4 times too small. 

Bullet point 3(3). The County Council say that the plant is "L~Z~IWII//J /reciting wis/f, g/j'ic/iveb:,fiw 
~/po i~ iu iu / ion  of OH iiwrcige 12.000per nionrh ", but how miich organic load is being shed in the 
800-1.000ni3 average daily storm overlluws and where are some oftlie large loads going, which 
are recorded as entering the WWTP. but which then do not appear in the MLSS. as 1 queried in m y  
letter 0,1'4"' September'? 

Il'the DOE giiidelines lor the load capacity of thc WW'IP arc to be tbllowcd. as detailed above. 
then increasing the plant's capacity to 15.000 PE will still l eaw a shortfall of 12.000 . 18,000 1'1 
per day.  'l'his must be unacceptable when the receiving waters are designated shellfish waters and 
any unlreated elllurnl can pose a \vell-underslood threat to human health. 

Bullet point 1. I am glad that you now hmc a copy ol'the Addendum lo the IilS, which \vas 
prepared for the application for the required lbreshorc licence, and you can read on pages 10, 1 1  
and Appendix I .  how we were assured that storm ovcrllows \vould not amount to  more than 
2.973n3 p.a.. occurring on not inore than 5-6 occasions. Whcn CSO's arc such a well-known 
s~)urc'c ol'cc~ntainination olshelllish waters and this plant was specifically built under IIigh Court 
Order to protect the rccei\:ing water so that shellfish could be grown in  i t  salely, to get the 
calculations nrong. so that the volume overflowing is a huiidrcd tinics greater and the number of 
ovcrflo\vs p.a. sixty tinics greater than was predicted. must surely mean that that this plant cannot 
be licensed 
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. 
r f a l l  

.. 
. .. 187.5 

Overflows July Rainfall ~ Overflows 

~ I total in3 
34,684 .. ~. 2002 34.8 I 0 

total m3 

2003 ~ ::.: 1 57,359 

9nn5 A A  71n 

...~ ~. . . . ~ ~ 

~ 

10,368 ~. . ~ . ~  _~~ 
2006 36.9 

76 128 I ~I ~~ 1 2008 124~6 17,608 
2009 179.6 ~~ 63,577 1 2009 223.8 13,338 

__ 

Whether there has, in fact. been an improvement duc to the inliltration remediation works may 
depend on how much use was being made ofunrecorded. graiity overflows out of both Bailick 1 R; 
2 storm tanks. 1-his is discussed helow. 

Bullet point 7. 

With refercncc to D.l (i)(a), tables were givcn i n  the County Council's lettcr of 29"' September. 
You ask for "U hreukd(k,ic'ii h!, .si)iit'ce ot'lhe ,f/oii. riizdgiiv ihe d y  ~i~eulhe~$oi i~  oflhc! prin7ar], 
di.sehar.ge." You arc not given a calculatinn for thc dry weather flow. The County Council 
originally asked for more time to answer this and then, in their letter of29"' September say in the 
last paragraph on p. 2 that. "170 owrtr// nrf'T,fik,~* i/7u pri~/~ar.y di.rc/iurge c m  he giver?." If the 
County Council really does not know what the hydraulic load is to be catered for. it is hardly 
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surprising that this WWTP is in such a mess. As you will be aware from the IPPC Returns that are 
made to you. Irish I)istillers have been recording their total discharge to the industrial sewer (their 
own treated ellluent. together with process effluent) since 3"' March 2008, \\-hicl1 is 18 months of 
daily records. Nor do the County Council give yo11 the breakdown by source ofthe floLv. that you 
asked for. You are advised that the flow contailis eflluuit from two sources. but. as 1 have told  yo^^ 

in iiutncrous submissions. the two sources to which the County Council alludes i.e. the treated Ilow 
l'rom the WWTI' and the industrial flow> do N O T  add up to the final effluent flow discharged to the 
sea bct\vecn oiir oyster Iisheries. They are joined by an unknown flow of about 3.500m3!day. 
which has NOT passed through the treatment plant. This is far too large a flow to be ignored. I t  is 
50% ofthe current flow to the plant and adds up to over 1 million cubic metres, or 1 million tons. 
ol'untrcated cffluent p.a. 

Nor is the maximum flow figure that is given by them of much relevance. if the storm overllows 
arc not taken into account. For instance. the maximum flow per day lrom the primary discharge at 
Itathcuursey I'oint was on 3rd December 2006 \vhcii 19,032m3 was recorded. On that day thc storm 
pumps at Hailick 1 XC 2 recorded a further 16.7691113 pumped to the estuary. 'I'he total tlow from the 
se\vcrage system discharged to the estuary was therelbrc 35.801 m3 and. as about 5.7001n1 was 
industrial. the reinaining 30,092m3 was domestic sewage. Ofthis,  only 7.6931113 went through the 
WWI'I'. but. as you k ~ i c n v .  the Plant Operator would not stand over the treatment process ol'evcn 
that small fraction of the load that day. with such a gt-oss hydraulic over-loading o f the  plant ~ i.e. 
already c. 3.3 DWF continuously throughoui the day. You w i l l  remember that lie cannot he held 
rcspmsible for treatment performance. if he is forced to accept Ilo\vs greater than 3,238m31day. nor 
llows ofgreater than 3DWF ii'they have to he accepted for more than 30 minutes every 3 hours. 

1 have referred to the largest flow recorded from the system; but the daily flow of domestic sewage 
can he calculated by taking off the industrial component ol'thc final Ilow thro~tgh Ballinacurra No. 1 
pumphouse and adding the storm overt low.  The averagc daily llow of domestic sewage in  the 
Midleton catchment each ycar can then be shown from I989 when records for the 1988 s w a g e  
scheme started. 
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Flow t sea 

‘rota1 f l ~  Domestic 

to sea flaw (R2l.l + st. 
R 1+2 yia Ral.1 St. overflow Bal l+  St. less Inclustl-ial.) 

* vcry small no,,s for fin1 h 171<)11111\ a1 Stall 

**nntc ~irnp in a\ .  Iloiv throng11 \V\VlI’ dcspilc lhc gmwtl1 ofihc lc’iin 

al such B hogc rate. 

Linrccorded gravity Ilo\~-s will havc been adding to the average daily flows of domestic sewage. 
shown in the right-hand column for soinc years. but even with the recorded frgures above. you can 
sec that thc domestic sewcrage tlow has increased by 1.3 times since 1989. The average flow 
through the domestic sewer in 1989 was close to the D W F  taken for the plant design in 1993 of 
2.5601n3iday (given to us by M.C. O‘Sulliwn’s.  who dcsigncd the plant) and thus the current 
arerage dailj, flow is also about 1.3 times thc DLVF on which this plant was designed. or. ifa safc 
working level of 1.2jDWWday is acccpted. then the domestic sewerage flow is currently ahout 
3.5 times what this plant was designed to receive. 

With reference to D.l(i)(h), you ask quite clearly for details of the mass load calculations. No  
calculations are givcii. The ligurcs given are purely theorctical .~ based on a conscnt standard that 
is actually wrong. The cmscnt for Midleton is 30:20 not 3525. 

Bullet point 8. Clearly the microbiological standards set in the foreshorc licencc should have bcen 
applied to the point ofdischarge to the sea. as it is this discharge that affects the environment. it:e 
would, however, suggest that it is quite easy to take samples from the Rathcoursey tank on both 
spring and neap tides by simply using tide tables and sampling in morning or afternoon 
accordingly. The Department of Coinmunications. Marine and Natural Resources askcd for the 
sampling programme to include liathcoursey. at a meeting in the Area Ol‘ficc. Midleton in 2001 

With rcgards to the f.c. coiitent ot‘thc industi-ial discharge from Irish Distillers, you have been 
getting these figures for sonic time now as pal-t of their IPPC returns and you will know that their 
contribution to the Cc. count oftlie combined discharge is close to zero. Any other contribution is 
the responsibility of the County Council. 

I would also like to add that since your request that the County Council inonitor the Owenacuma 
River. they have stoppcd sampling the industrial scwer at Bailick I ;  the storm tanks at Railick I : 
and most important of all. the final sump at Rallinacurra Nu0.l. Thus. for 12 months now. we h a w  
no regular monitoring of the final dischargc to Rathcoursey Point. 
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Bullet point 9. I trust that you can understand all that you arc bciiig told, hut I agr-ecd with the 
Council's revised ligurc. I lowever, if'they arc determined to maintain their outfall so close to 
sliclllish. they must realise that there is no room lbr  any sort of.'hunian error". which tllcy blame 

estuary used tu provide up to 1988 and they must realise that the task ofthcir  treatment plant 
turning out elllucnt that is the required to be " c t 7 / i r ~ l j ~  fffec/irje n/ dl /inle.v". gives them no room 
Ibr any error w;Iietlicr human, design, mechanical. or weather. Failure oi'the process on a single 
occasion. nnfi~rtunutely means that shellfish are likely to stay contaminated with norovirus for the 
Idlowing 6 -1 0 ~ e e k s .  

Gravity flow. 'l'he County Council state categorically that. "Uierc i.s r70 ~r~ii'i/.,,,Ilon.,fi-oni /he 
rirr7k.v /o /he rir , . 'T  " 

sion. They have deliberately chosen to d o  without the 4.5kni of buffering which the 

I believe that this is not truthful, for the following eight reasons: 

1. 'I'lic photographic evidence in Prof. O'Kane's Ob,jective St~idy, "Modelling the Norovirus 
contamination o f  an Oyster Farin in Cork I Iarbour" November 2007. (Original LI'WDI, 
Application Form Part 5 littp:i!~~ww.cpa.icilicenccsilie eI)MS!OOO 15 1 Q X O  1 f5c2d.pdf) .  
I i g  -1.11 shows the modus operandi of the final punip sump of Bailick 1 storm tank and both 
ligs. 4.16 I'hoto 1 and 4.18 Photo 3 show thc four gravity openings ol600rnin pipes with a 
high-\vater mark, in the pump chamber, sonie 5OOmni above them. A s  the report says on 
p. 105. "on (11 leas/ one ,t?revioiis occtr.sioii /he d i l l c / d  .seii,irge d i s chu ip/  fronz the [?unr,t?it7g 
1~/ i~ r i i i f ~~ ' r ~  /hi,ough //re opetiings. ' I  

2. I,'Iow over the cntry weirs to the h i l i c k  1 and Railick 2 storm t a n h  is measured in terms of 
hours of lion during the day by the I lydrorangcr monitors. Very often the flow can last lor 
the full 24 Iiours, or i t  may last for at least half the day. I l t h e  storm cells arc already lid1 ~ 

and we have had this record as well as "weir hours" for Bailick 1 since March 2005 - and 
the storin pumps Iiiive not been used. then we can be sure that there \vas some other 
unrecorded 110~; out of the  storm tanks, which can only have been via the gravity opes. l 'o 
be absolutely sure of my facts. I have not, in the past, quoted you days when there was any 
pumpin:; whatsoever by the storm pumps, which would have masked any llo\vs by gravity. 

3 .  Since November 2008. I h a ~ e  asked [or the instantaneous I lydroranger record of the storm 
cell depths in both I3ailick 1 and 2 and. at last. I can see lor how long the levels in the final 
cell 3 ofl3ailick 1 have been higher than the invert ol'the opes to the river. I enclose part of 
Ilrawing 128 Rev. 1 (2) to show. that this inuert level is srt at a depth o f the  storin cells of' 
3.84ni. Ifthis depth is exceeded, even by a small amount, I ani told by the manufacturer that 
there will bc llow by gravity through the 'l'idctlcx non-return viilvcs to the rivcr. I have 
givcn you the 'fideflcx flow diagrams previously. 

I enclose instantaneous graphs I'or cell .3 li.oni October 28'" to November 25"' 2008 (3). You 
will sec that ccll 3 was at a lc\:el equivalent tu about 3 . h  depth ofcf'tlucnt. 'fhc storm 
pumps were being used all the time to some extent (-1OO-l,000m3!day see (-I)), but the 
elllucnt level \\:as maintained at a constant few centimetres above the invert Ic\:cl of the 
opes. l-lnim ofrain on Yoiwnbcr 6"' sent the eflluent level u p  to about 4.31111, which 
would have had the opes flowing nearly full and this happened several more times. 
These are records of gravity flows from the Bailick 1 storm tauks to the river. 
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By Nov.  11"' the storm pumps were coming on enough to heep the water Icvelj t~st  a h : c  
ope invert lwei. On No\:. 13"' and 15'"; 5Xmm ofrain fell and on (he 16"' 1 I.999m3 of 
cftluent had to be pumped by the storm pumps to the river. I t  would seem that they handled 
this easily enough with their huge capacity (550rn3'hr) and the final effluent level hardly 
altered. 

3. Howeter, if we kneu exactly what tlic flow into the storm tanks was over a period o f  time. 
in which we also knew the \:olumc of the pumped stot-ni overflow out: any difi'erence in the 
two figures uould be duc to the simultaneous loss of volume by gravity overllow. The sort 
of situation wc need occurred on March 7"' 2009. when we find that a steady flow from 
Bailick No. 1 pumphouse to the WWTP was suddenly reduced significantly by a pump 
blockage. l l ie  blockage lasted for I 6  hours. with flow reduced by about 59 1;s (21 2m3Iir) 
3,300m3 (5.1, 5.2). Using the Xdcflcx flo\v diagrams and estimating the duration and 
heights of effluent above the ope invert from the instantaneous storm cell graphs (5.3): it 
now becomes possible IO actually apportion f l c w  out ofthe Bailick 1 storm tanks to purnpcd 
flow and grality flow and I attach a worked example. 'Ihc storm pumps recorded tlows of 
1.501m3. leaving a further amount that could only have been provided by gravity flo\vs of 
1.8961113. M y  calculations. using the Tideflex How diagrams, estimate that gl-avity 
o\wtlo\vs in this period were 1.936m3, which is as close as 2% from the other estimate. 

5. M.C.O'Sullivan's explain the design of the Railick 1 storm tank in  their 199.7 Preliminarq 
Report: 

4.8, 9 "Dzt~!  IO //IC' necec.ri/y lo JlriJlcC/ /he 101~. /yltg C1I'CN.F i ? f ~ ~ ~ f ~ d / e l o l ?  Town UgUill.Y/ 

flooding (30 j ' e w  f/ooc/). i t  i.7 necc.c.rar). lo huiv yzrilr a /oii, .s/orm oi'et'//ott /ei.e/. 7'hi.s 
level is N niere 600 mni. o i v ~ '  exi.r/in,y hod h . e l  ufrhc Oweiiucitrrrr K i \ ~ r  trdjtrcen/ /o /he 
,IJld?llphO~tSC' .Si/C. 

4.8. I O  "Uecuii.se i?f/his. /he storm wuler holuncing rank hac heen designed in szrch U il'u)' 

/hu/ if /he ccrpuci/j~ i?f/he turik i.s,filled Ieuch of/he three con1~~urtmen/.s,f~1 in .serie.c. rind 
give rhe 1orige.c.l l7u.rsihle putir 10 aid .ser/lerirerit) bef im overflow hegiiis anti if wnter levels 
in the receiving wnters nrljncent nre low enoirglr, then this overflow operntes by grnvity 
If,' Iiowei~er. tt'u/cr 1eivI.c. in the wceii7ing ii'u/et's irre 100 high, rhen the ovei$'oii,etl I iq~iit l  
H ill o\~erfloii~ fiti,rhcr inlo U Srorm Klitrer. Piiiirj? Sunrp,froni where /he vlorni wulcr will hc 
lified lo ~li .s~~htrr;~e /n the /idc,. I/ .shoiild he noled /ha/ uii dischur~ge.~ will rcceii.e,fine 

The fact that gravity Ilows arc currcntly in operation like this is made clear koni the 
procedure that is in place today rot- payment for the "Handling of Stormwater from 
Network Pumping Stations". given in Vol. 1 of the Tendering Contract Documents (June 
3006) drawn up by .I.B.Harry and Partners, para. 3.2.7. "The Service Provider will he paid 
/he voluine-based wile pruiVded in (he Schedule of Puj,nien/sfor bundling .s/ormwufer.. . . .  

the unit r-ute is trsse.ssed (I.F U crrhic mclw ufeuccssii.e srornrli'uter pii?iipei~~~rnvitnte~ in/o 
rile 1leat'l)J' rir~er,fi~om /he ~s/or/llll'ute~ l lo /d i~~g, /uc i l i f~~ .  " 
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I'he possibility olgravity overflows could bc conveniently ruled out ifthe storm tank 
"ou(firll pipi~1irw.s iww Iucoted below /he llcrllinrrcurru Riiler 1011, i i ~ c r t w  murk", as stated in 
the WWDI, application and repeated in both its subsequent revisions in the section on 
Bailick No. I Pumping Station, "S/orrn ov1~1~fl011~ io the Rollinrrcorrcr River i s  hy 3 NI. 
siorrii pumps iLiciin~"lrir).:siirn(fh,Y~ puniping ~hY1)ligh 3 No. .525min diotmeter. oir(fid1 
pipe/ines Iocuiid below /he Bu//ir?uc.or.izr River. lor i ,  wnier m u ~ k .  " Howevei-, that does 
NOl '  sit easily with the description of the modus opcrandi o f  the storm tank in the 1993 
Preliminary lleport above, nor with the fact that one can \:cry easily see the pipes resting 
on thc surlacc o f t h c  river bed. as they arc exposcd for most olthc time. 7'hcre can be only 
one rciison that the W W D I ,  applications kccp on saying that the o u t f i l l  pipe levcls are 
"helois ihe I ~u l ~ i ~n~ r co r r~ i  RiiJer, /mi' ii'crii'r. murk" and that is to mislead yuu into thinking 
that gi.avity Ilow cannot occur. 

6 The very fact that the storm cells have largely hccn Iert full since Scptember 2007, 
instead of being pumped down in readiness for the next storm as outlincd i n  the 
'l.ender Documents, 
/irciliiic,.s in /he i7io.si qfficier7i inuniw~r po.s.sihle lo ensrrre the mu.~imirn7 po.ssiblr 
.sioru~:e cuprrci/y i.s uvtrilrrhle (ti crll lin7e.s" (Vol. 2 paras. 3.9.3 and 3.10.3). I n  
Vol. 1 para. 3.3.9~ "The Service I'roi.ider is reqirired /o munqye //le .s~omiiiw/er 
hr~i id l i r i~y,  fircili/ie,s in (I  mcmno' 1litrr mtrximi.se.s the rrinorriii i?~'rr~uiIu/ile .storcrgc'. 
S/?ec~( f ko l l j ~ ,  the ,S~, i~ice I'roi,icli.r. i.s ohligetl io einp~j' /he .siorm runkc in tin 

expi.di/ioii.s munnrr /re/urnfloii~.s io /hc f i Jz i Ip i imp rrre io .s/ur./ iiliihiii 2 honr-s of 
i17/e/,f/Olt'.Y hl'ir7,g /oiiVr /hnn /he SpL'c(/;cd [?llnip,fi)r.iwrd CU/Xrc;/,Y IJf/he/iJLI/ 
piinips) /o encrrre ihoi ihe funks hove LIS much i~trpciei i~~ cis possible fiw /he  riexl wri 
ii~ecrther~ even/.. . . .  7he penul/ic.s, /o htj dei /~c ied , fk~nr  ihe )?71)nie.s (IIIL' io the Ser i~ iee  
Provider, will he suhjeci to  N niinimum vcrhe c?f6'1.500. W f i w  errch .'U); on ivhieh 
ai~r;floii~ incidet71.s o ~ i t r . ' '  

When it runs counter to the very philosophy of having the storm tanks in the 
system and they arc made completely valucless, therc just has to be some 
conipt:lling motive to kccp them lull, and this can only be to keep the cell levels 
high enough to allow overtlows to grwitatc out o l t h c  o\Jerllow opes. 

7. I t  is common knowledge amongst the shopkccpcrs i n  the lower part of Midleton: 
which is the first to bc flooded through the sewers, that if sewagc is rising in the 
toilets. you ring up the Council caretaker and ask him to "turn on thc pumps". 
which solves thc problen. This also shows that Lurning oll'thc storm pumps to 
m;ike usc ol'the liicility to shed hydraulic load to the river. so that it does not 
appcar in the records, is a conscious strategy ol thc County Council. 

8. tinally. one has the evidence of one's own cyrs. Overflows arc either pumped, in 
which case thcre is a violent expulsion of water from the 4 open pipes to the river. 
or there is a much calmer Ilow. I3oth types offlow can be observed very easily in 
wet weather li-oin 20m awny on the other side ofthc river. 

ie Service I'r.o1'ider is oh/;& 10 munupe the .slorr71 ivuier 
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Bailick 2. 

I enclose parts of Drawing 122 Rev.6 (6.1, 6.2). from which you will scc that thc werflow 
ope in  the storm puinp chamber is set at I .OOm and the bottom of the storm cells is at - 
3.50111. so that the invert of the ovcrllow ope is reached when the depth of effluent in the 
cells is 5.50ni and the 500 s 500mm ope is flowing full when the effluent depth is 5.00ni. 

1 only have records fur a few days in Koveinbcr 2005 and then March and April 2009. 
Records were unavailable for vai-ious reasons, ovcrwrittcn". "forgotten to be asked fcm'. 
etc. for the wet months o f  Dcccmher. January and February 2009 and F01  requests were 
refused for [clay onwards 

However. take the instantaneous data for April 24"' (7). The ope is flowing full for I0 
hours and half-full for 6 hours. This flow is in addition to the storin pumps. which. in fact 
only record 13m3 that day. 'l'hcrc is no other way for it to have gone except by gravity. 

Bullet point 10. It \+xx~ld have been difficult for you to have made this question any 
clearer. especially as i t  is prefaced by, "ffcri'ir?g regard 10 .szibr)ii.s.sion.s i i iuck  ir7 rekrlion lo  

yofir ii'mfc i i '~ i l t ' i  discharge /ic07ce opp/icu1i~~17 L . . .  ". All that the County Council say is 
correct, but they evade the two questions asked: 

.. 

1. "Are storm o\wflows from Hailick No. 2 and Ballinacurra No. 2 pumping stations 
pumped (and I would add -'gravitated") to the Ballinacurra No. 1 treated cffluent 
pumping station and forwarded to the tidal tank at Rathcourscy? 

2. Conlirm whether the primary discharge point is also a storm water overflow? 

We certainly do not want to kno\\- about the overflow arrangements of the Rathcoursey 
Tank. Whatcver effluent has got that fai- is going to be discharged at some point in time 

I do na know \+;hat you m a y  propose to do about evasioii ofthis magnitude. but. at the 
least, I trust you will be pressing these qucstioiis again. I intend to \vait and see how the 
County Council answer your questions belbre 1 present any data on this. 

Bullet point 12. You requested monitoring of the  Owcnacurra River. but i t  has been 
taken as an excuse to givc up really vital monitoring of the sewerage system at: 

I .  The industrial tank ~ to ensure that this untreated line does not start carrying 
selvage 

2. 'Hie storm tanks at Railick 1 ov to keep an eye on the polluting effect ol'thesc \:cry 
la[-ge escapes of untreated sctvage (olieii greater in f.c. content than the influent 
received at the WWll') 

3. The sump at the filial Ballinacurra Yo. 1 pumphousc. which is always easily 
a\jailable for  sampling; should gi\:c a good idea ofthe combined treated and 
industrial f l o w  to the all-important Rathcourscy outfall and is the one good record 
we have bccn givcn over the years since the coinmencement of the WWTP. 
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H‘yoii think about i t ,  sampling o f a  river Howing past storm overflows: is unlikely to catch 
much unless sampling coincides precisely with the timing of the  overllows and it is very 
diflicult to make much of thcsc results, even though ~ j e  know the vol~unc and 
composition of the  overllows and I would have thought. if resources are stretched. it 
would be so much better to give up the rivcr sampling and go back to sampling tlie 3 key 
points above that have been droppcd. 

Bullet point 13. t‘2.7 million has been spent on inliltration remediation without very 
great effect to date ~ the larger sources ofinliltratiun must surely have been tackled first 
in  the programme and we cannot go on and on waiting for a plant to be designed that will 
cater for a shortf:ill in capacity of300-4000;6. 1x1 LIS he clear: adding a liii-ther 5OU% 
capacity with the third aeration strcam, without putting i n  primary sedimentation. o r  
overcoming the problem o1’shock loads from tlie outlying storm tanks. which are 
constantly liill. will certainly not improve the safety ofthe water for growing shelllish. 

Bullet point 14. I was glad that emergency overflows ( I N ‘ S )  were mentioned by you 
here. even if only in relation tu the new Dwycr’s I<oad pumping station. All the pumping 
sta!ions have KO‘s. I t  is well knmvn that in overloaded collection systems such as at 
Midleton, where the instantaneous flows shorn the pumps to be running at their set speeds 
all the time (rather than the onioff pattern ofwet wells being pumped down), that it is easy 
101 1’0’s to become CSO‘s. We know very littlc ofI3nilick 3. ciccpt what we are told i n  
Section C on p. 18. ‘.UuiliC,k !Vo. 3 p t ~ ~ j i i t i g  .xiti/ioti is un etiierzency owrJIoi1~ which i s  
u/;li.sed iii /he e i w l  ofpirit i / ’ fui/ i ir.e’‘. and I note that the County Council classified the 
I3ailick 3 pipc to the river as a storm overflow in their original application. EO’S are a 
wcll-known source ofpollution in shclllish areas in the UK and 1 bclicve that the El’A 
should ta le  special note of EO’s and require a rccording system to be put in place in 
Midlcton to keep track of the  number and duration oi‘any such emergency events. 

Bullet point 16 re  the l!V system. 
We \vould like to point out a x r y  serious omission in  the data which is released to us 
monthly and which is quite clearly spelt out as being required i n  the “.S~ecificLifion,fiil. 
:\/i(lletoti Muin Ihi i7uge Mechtiiiicul u t i d  I.:lec/ricul (‘onir.nc/ A! i j .  2 ~ U [  ’ I ~ i s i ~ I f ~ c . / i o i ~ ~ ’ .  
which is _riven by the County Council on pp.1-8 in the documents supporting thcir letter. 
‘fhis is the tlon measurement through the I!V Y o u  will h i d  it under the monitoring 
requirements 011 p.7 item v. 
Environment Agency monitoring requirements liir IJV systems. On p.8 it spccilies that 
‘xI/t~tr.c.onic. l e i d  r/e/ectoi,.s .shuil he po~aided US reqi~iret l  io me(i.sii~c,~l(ii~’,,. . ” 

It seeins exlreinely odd that the instantancous 11o\v nleasurcments are not gi\:cn with !he 
other instantaneous paranictcrs listed, as not only is the flow record of grcat intrinsic 
impoi-tance. but without it. one is unable to check the applied and rcccived dose from the 
(‘SV data and the dose rate is. of course, the vital part o f the  UV disinfection process. It is 
the Ilow and transmissivity data which together set the power requirement and, if 
neccssary, bring in !hc sccond bank of’Ijgh&. Yonc of’lhjs can he chcckcd il’the flow data 
is withheld. The Ilow record should be reinstated in the Wcdcco package. Without the 
promise o f ~ h e  inclusion ol’the U\’ treatment of the  linal effluent, there would have been 
no agreemcnt in the Iligh Court. and it is ofhuge concern to us that the ability to veril’y 
thc cllicacy of the  syskm is withheld from 11s (both) in  this way. 

incidentally tlow measurement ranks at item no. I in the 
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A s  you will know. the mc~~surcmcnt of tlow is so fundamental, that the Environment 
Agency in the UK has required effluent flow monitoring in L'V systems for some years to 
he co\.ered by its Sell-h.lonitoring Certi lication Scheme. CfCI:RTS, which cstablishcs 
quality criteria. independently audited, for Ilow sensing systems. to ensure that 
verilication of the L J V  dose level will be accuratc. h'hen public health is at risk. i t  is 
essential that a complete record is kept. which is capable olshowing that the tertiary 
disinfection has been performing correctly and records which did not include the Ilow 
would NOT he acceptable in the LJK and the WWTP would lose its consent. See the 
Environment Agency's requirement for the monitoriiig of UV disinfection systems. which 
I have sent you in the past. 

I h i s c d  information attached to the County Council letter 

May I add. very briefly. a few comments, which 1 believe you should know. which arise 
in the Noii-'I cchnical Summary (Section A). 

Scction A p.9 re  cnvironmcntal impacts on tlic Owcnacurra  Estuary.  It  is stated that. 
.'I/ has been confirnicti liltit rhis c,sruorj~ i.s eu/rophic d t c .  to the high levc.ls of':Vi/rogen in 
the Oii~enacurra R i i w  Agi~icii/~iirul pinctice.s huvc heen itlen/(f;cd us  one of the nicrin 
contrihu/or.r ~~fpollzrrtri~tr /o horh /he Oiwiincurru ancl i/s  Diingoitrnq trihurarj, hj ,  / h e  
Pho.phnrir.r Kegiilario17.c. Ini~~leriien/utiori Repor/ , ~ ~ r ~ d i i c c d  hy Cork C'ountj C'ozineil ',s 
~nv i r on i n en~ i r~  DepurtrtienI in  ZOO^." 

In response to an FOI request to see the cvidcncc for this. I was advised by the County 
Council in a letter of 10"' March 2008 (8) that." The s~u/eiiien/ (in the L.i'Tl'Dl. ,AppIicurion] 
regarding 1o.s.r ofni1r.irte.c. iriidpho.~~i,/7orii.v fkiiii,f&iii h i d  ha.r heen tuken, f k m  /he EP.3 '.v 

repor/ on Il'urer Qiiulitj: if7 Ireiuncl 2001-2003. I-loicww., /he rqfir~encc iii the repor/ is 
ninre generrrl thriii .spcc(fic /o /lie Oic.enricirrru Estzitirj. and /he .seerion in the upplicurion 
will he revised to r.eflcct /hi.s. " Clearly it has not been re\ised in either of the subsequent 
revisions requested by you and we believe that the continuing degradation or  water 
quality in thc Owenacurra Estuary is due t o  the discharge o f  largc uantities ofnitrate 
from a plant that does not denitrify ~ as explained in in? letter of 4 September 2009 
(submission 10 on your wcbsitc). 

It  is iniportant that you should. at the least. request nitrate sampling of the effluent. hut 
sampling or the  ri\:ers above and bclow Bailick 1 would determine the agricultural 
influence. I t  is noteworthy that it is only the water impacted by the primary discharge and 
Ihe storm overllom. ic, preciscly bctwcen Bailick 1 and the lower end ofllast Ferry. 
which has deteriorated since this WWTP began discharging. 

3, 

Sec. A p.12 re  fur thcr  measurcs to comply with the general principle o f  the basic 
obligations of the operator,  i.e. that  no significant pollution is caused. 
~ l h c  County Council tell us that. ",h pur./ of'/he opeiu/or ',c. con/ruc/. ,fLiiliire 10 nicer 

cnmpiiunce. I k e  pena1tic.c. i'urj; on /he scver.i/j. qf/he  pollurion cuii,sed. " It  would scan 
that only the single criterion of"tina1 effluent quality" is to he considered. which is 
clearly not comprehensive enough. 

.T/JeC(fiCLi',fi>lUl I'ff?liVM/ C/i,lU/;/J' . S / U ? l t h l ' d S  WSli / l3  Ill, f;klUilCiU/ /?CllN//ie,5 t h e  10 170tl- 
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This is not the Ic\d of control that is required to protect the environment o l a  water body 
ilfthc highest Ic\:cl of significance according to the DOE "Procedures and Critcria in 
Relation to Storm Mjater 0verllou:s". i.e. a discharge of greater than 10.000 PE into a 
designated shellfish water. 

Ilo\+~euei-, it i s  the collection system that is cclually at fault in  Midleton ~~ overloaded 
pumping stations. storm ovcrllows. blocking pumps. tclcmctry lailurc, shock loads sent 
tbrward to the W \ i T  etc. Here the County Council thcinsclvcs are the operator, as they 
slotc. "y%r.si. nli'u,slll'~.s upp/y LII  /he l~e~l/ll1~2~71 1I/LlI71 opi~t'crleti hv /he 1 l ~ Je I ' c r ~ i ~ l '  (EPs) Ul7d 
/ lo t  to ?/it. network or / ~ w n p  sttrtions. " Who then is going to cnsurc that thc County 
Council comply with the standards they liavc set i n  their o u n  Contract Documents. which 
liere put thcre to secure the cnvironmental requircnicnts'! Who. lor instance, is going to 
make them pump down the storm tanks within 2 hours ol the  level dropping sutliciently. 
so that the maxiinurn capacity is available in the storm tanks in rcadincss Ibr the next 
rainfall went  - instead o l b r i n g  lelt full most olthc lime? 

Sec. A p.13 re measures planned to monitor emissions to water. 
The County (~'ouncil statc at the bottom of the page. " 7 7 ~  im~i/ijt'iiig trnd recodirig i?flhe 

cowied ou1 wid dociitnen~d UI ull .sluge.s. " All this sounds marvellous. but i t  is not much 
good it '  it is so difficult to  lind out what is actually being monitored and i f thc rccord is 
overwritten within 45 days ~ 21s it is. I ~ o u l d  hope that the W A  would insist that records 
should bc stored for at least 2 years and these will include dl the instantaneous data 
collected liom the WWI'I'  and pumping stations covering Iluw rates and storm tank Icvels 
as w e l l  as the ( J V  data. The Environment Agency requires records to be kept for 2 years 
in  the I!K and I bclicw that thc County C:oiiiicil requires their Liccncc holdct-s to keep 
records fur I0 years. 

'I'hc.jiidge in the High Court. who has already spent 11 days on preliminaries, commented 
lorceliilly on the ncccssity for good records to bc takcn and preserved so that the case 
could bcjudgcd on the facts. 

.s1I11lI.s l? fUl/  /Jtit'tlt?l~'l~'l'.S ~lp[It'(Jpt'icll~ IO ,tlt'il/J~t' COl71rid Cind O/JC't'tl/~l)l? Of /hp JJltInl i.S 
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FDOD 
STANDARDS 
AEEhCY 
SCOTLAND 
B u id h e a n il 
In bbe-Bidhe 
ari Alba 

M i  John Eorman 
Senior €PO 
SEPA 
Newton Stewart Office 
Peiikiln Bridge Court 
Minnigaff 
Newton Stewart 
DG8 6AA 

Our ref 92/03/02 

Dear Mr Gorman 

The Food Safety (Fishery Products and Live Shellfish) (Hvgiene) Requlations 1998 

to t ! x  aSo\ie D r o p s a l  abwt \N i- yoc i'aue s i t i g h t  oirr c o m r e v s  
ards Ager;cy Sco:la?d is tne Ce-Val Cmpe:c?t A,t;tliori:y unde- 3:rective 91:49Z 

-;od Saietj  3F srieiy Prooucts and L've Sheiifisl-i ( hyg~e le ;  Fiegu;ations 1998 The 
?g siiellfisii Parvcs:ing proauctior side under  these Pesiilatioi's fcr c as 

as azcordiii: IO iiie degree o i  e toti ~ O J I ~  iv 

a c. assiiied shellfisl- lial?iestir;g U I for Na::ve Oysters a i d  bias been a 

FSAS iaiiriot s he inipaci this ivastz 'warei irea?nw?t wcrrs may have or1 ti'e area 
e mciluscan shelliish ca!i accuimiiiate i-iirnaii oattiogenic rnic 
a risk tc hea'ti: W ~ E T  consumed raw or l igrtly cook.ed Such 
cciiriing rnaiiie imc!o organisms or microb'ologica' coltaminants 

or? ! t  IS also krio:vr> f rn!~  research i i  this area t7at the stardarc! 
asp is applie:j I C  slicllfisl. redilces bacter'al loa3 very 

x t  dernonstrxes p w r  removal of v i u s e s  I t  IS also tmos~ ~ike ly  t,iat ! ~ e  shelliisn haw 
the classif!ed area e Oysters w!/l be :onsiir!ied raw of ligil! y ,cocks! 

M y  opinior rheiecore is ihat any additional risk sererated by :r-is treatment works be quantified 
a i o  ceuily eliriiitiated. Ary  matiaged risk eve .  must be Uetermined to be  entirely effective at all 

T P h  cc:1'0 be irnucrtant to pro!ect the I;cCiic tiealtn interest and the ciirent status Of Lccn 
wwt, ,s :ut:e7:,~ classii ed as an 'A Janiiarv ID Aori! and a ,B '  May 13 Ce:<?ti;oe: 

2.5 iGwln Strei!t Aheideel  

2851 15 Cma ~ loiiia rniirr 

Our 'Wcbsitc address is: www.iood.gou.uk 
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http://www.iood.gou.uk


Yours sincerely 

' ' I  ,I\.', ; * , :c. - i  
, ., . .  
i 1 

Seuior Executive Officer 
Food Law ~nforcement Branch 

-Lorna Murray 
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